
AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: 

ADOPTED: REJECTED: STRICKEN: 

INTRODUCED: February 27, 2023 

AN ORDINANCE No. 2023-066 

To authorize the special use of the property known as 310 West Brookland Park Boulevard for the 
purpose of a mixed-use building with outdoor dining, upon certain terms and conditions. 

Patron – Mayor Stoney (By Request) 

Approved as to form and legality 
by the City Attorney 

PUBLIC HEARING:  MAR 27 2023 AT 6 P.M. 

WHEREAS, the owner of the property known as 310 West Brookland Park Boulevard, 

which is situated in a UB Urban Business District and the PE-7 Brookland Park Boulevard / North 

Avenue Parking Exempt Parking Overlay District, desires to use such property for the purpose of 

a mixed-use building with outdoor dining, which use, among other things, is not currently allowed 

by sections 30-433.2, concerning permitted principal and accessory uses, 30-433.5, concerning 

yard requirements, and 30-960.3, concerning the number of spaces required in parking exempt 

overlay districts, of the Code of the City of Richmond (2020), as amended; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with section 17.11 of the Charter of the City of Richmond 

(2020), as amended, it has been made to appear that, if granted subject to the terms and conditions 

set forth in this ordinance, the special use granted by this ordinance will not be detrimental to the 
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safety, health, morals and general welfare of the community involved, will not tend to create 

congestion in streets, roads, alleys and other public ways and places in the area involved, will not 

create hazards from fire, panic or other dangers, will not tend to overcrowding of land and cause 

an undue concentration of population, will not adversely affect or interfere with public or private 

schools, parks, playgrounds, water supplies, sewage disposal, transportation or other public 

requirements, conveniences and improvements, and will not interfere with adequate light and air; 

and 

WHEREAS, (i) the City Planning Commission has conducted a public hearing to 

investigate the circumstances and conditions upon which the Council is empowered to authorize 

such use, (ii) the City Planning Commission has reported to the Council the results of such public 

hearing and investigation and its recommendations with respect thereto, and (iii) the Council has 

conducted a public hearing on this ordinance at which the person in interest and all other persons 

have had an opportunity to be heard; 

NOW, THEREFORE, 

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS: 

§ 1. Finding.  Pursuant to section 30-1050.1 of the Code of the City of Richmond

(2020), as amended, the Council hereby finds that the special use set forth in and subject to the 

terms and conditions of this ordinance will not (i) be detrimental to the safety, health, morals and 

general welfare of the community involved, (ii) tend to create congestion in streets, roads, alleys 

and other public ways and places in the area involved, (iii) create hazards from fire, panic or other 

dangers, (iv) tend to overcrowding of land and cause an undue concentration of population, (v) 

adversely affect or interfere with public or private schools, parks, playgrounds, water supplies, 
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sewage disposal, transportation or other public requirements, conveniences and improvements, or 

(vi) interfere with adequate light and air.

§ 2. Grant of Special Use Permit.

(a) Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this ordinance, the property known

as 310 West Brookland Park Boulevard and identified as Tax Parcel No. N000-0971/016 in the 

2023 records of the City Assessor, being more particularly shown on a survey entitled “Survey 

and Plat of The Western 90’ of Lots 1, 2, & 3, Block 13, Brookland Park in the City of Richmond, 

VA,” prepared by Edwards, Kretz, Lohr & Associates, PLLC, and dated May 29, 2018, a copy of 

which is attached to and made a part of this ordinance, hereinafter referred to as “the Property,” is 

hereby permitted to be used for the purpose of a mixed-use building with outdoor dining, 

hereinafter referred to as “the Special Use,” substantially as shown on the plans entitled “BPB 

Mixed Use, 310 & 322 Brookland Park Boulevard,” prepared by fultz & singh, and dated June 4, 

2021, hereinafter referred to as “the Plans,” copies of which are attached to and made a part of this 

ordinance. 

(b) The adoption of this ordinance shall constitute the issuance of a special use permit

for the Property.  The special use permit shall inure to the benefit of the owner or owners of the 

fee simple title to the Property as of the date on which this ordinance is adopted and their successors 

in fee simple title, all of which are hereinafter referred to as “the Owner.”  The conditions contained 

in this ordinance shall be binding on the Owner. 

§ 3. Special Terms and Conditions.  This special use permit is conditioned on the

following special terms and conditions: 

(a) The Special Use of the Property shall be as a mixed-use building with outdoor

dining, substantially as shown on the Plans and on the plan of development entitled “BPB Mixed 
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Use, Plan of Development Issuance – Revision 01 – 03.03.2021,” approved May 17, 2021, as such 

plan of development may, from time to time, be amended. 

(b) No fewer than four off-street parking spaces shall be required for the Special Use.

(c) Outdoor dining shall only take place on the Property between the hours of 8:00 a.m.

through 11:00 p.m., daily. 

§ 4. Supplemental Terms and Conditions.  This special use permit is conditioned on

the following supplemental terms and conditions: 

(a) All required final grading and drainage plans, together with all easements made

necessary by such plans, must be approved by the Director of Public Utilities prior to the issuance 

of the building permit. 

(b) Storm or surface water shall not be allowed to accumulate on the land.  The Owner,

at its sole cost and expense, shall provide and maintain at all times adequate facilities for the 

drainage of storm or surface water from the Property so as not to adversely affect or damage any 

other property or public streets and the use thereof. 

(c) Facilities for the collection of refuse shall be provided in accordance with the

requirements of the Director of Public Works.  Such facilities shall be located or screened so as 

not to be visible from adjacent properties and public streets. 

(d) Any encroachments existing, proposed on the Plans or contemplated in the future shall

require separate authorization and shall be subject to the applicable provisions of the Code of the City 

of Richmond (2020), as amended, and all future amendments to such laws. 

(e) In all other respects, the use of the Property shall be in accordance with the applicable

underlying zoning regulations. 
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§ 5. General Terms and Conditions.  This special use permit is conditioned on the

following general terms and conditions: 

(a) No permit implementing this special use permit shall be approved until satisfactory

evidence has been presented to the Zoning Administrator that any delinquent real estate taxes 

applicable to the Property have been paid. 

(b) The Owner shall be bound by, shall observe and shall comply with all other laws,

ordinances, rules and regulations applicable to the Property, except as otherwise expressly 

provided in this ordinance. 

(c) Words and phrases used in this ordinance shall be interpreted to have the meanings

ascribed to them by section 30-1220 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2020), as amended, 

unless the context clearly indicates that a different meaning is intended. 

(d) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, this special use permit is being

approved due, in part, to the mitigating effects of each and every condition attached hereto; 

consequently, if any portion of this ordinance is determined to be invalid for any reason by a final, 

non-appealable order of any Virginia or federal court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity shall 

cause the entire ordinance to be void and of no further effect from the effective date of such order. 

(e) The privileges granted by this ordinance may be revoked pursuant to the provisions

of sections 30-1050.7 through 30-1050.11 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2020), as 

amended, and all future amendments to such laws.  Failure to comply with the terms and conditions 

of this ordinance shall constitute a violation of section 30-1080 of the Code of the City of 

Richmond (2020), as amended, and all future amendments to such law, or any other applicable 

laws or regulations. 



6 

(f) When the privileges granted by this ordinance terminate and the special use permit

granted hereby becomes null and void, whether as a result of the Owner relinquishing this special 

use permit in a writing addressed to the Director of Planning and Development Review or 

otherwise, use of the Property shall be governed thereafter by the zoning regulations prescribed 

for the district in which the Property is then situated. 

§ 6. Implementation.  The Commissioner of Buildings is authorized to issue a building

permit substantially in accordance with the Plans for the Special Use subject to the terms and 

conditions set forth in this ordinance.  An application for the building permit shall be made within 

730 calendar days following the date on which this ordinance becomes effective.  If either the 

application for the building permit is not made within the time period stated in the previous 

sentence or the building permit terminates under any provision of the Virginia Statewide Building 

Code, this ordinance and the special use permit granted hereby shall terminate and become null 

and void. 

§ 7. Effective Date.  This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.
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City of Richmond 900 East Broad Street 
2nd Floor of City Hall 
Richmond, VA 23219 

www.rva.gov 

File Number: PRE.2022.0496 

O & R Request 

DATE: November 14, 2022 EDITION: 1 

TO: The Honorable Members of City Council 

THROUGH: The Honorable Levar M. Stoney, Mayor (Patron: Mayor, by Request) 

(This in no way reflects a recommendation on behalf of the Mayor.) 

THROUGH: J.E. Lincoln Saunders, Chief Administrative Officer 

THROUGH:  Sharon L. Ebert, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer for Economic Development 

and Planning 

FROM: Kevin Vonck, Director, Department of Planning and Development Review 

RE: To authorize the special use of the property known as 310 West Brookland Park Boulevard 

for the purpose of a restaurant with outdoor dining, upon certain terms and conditions. 

ORD. OR RES. No. 

PURPOSE:  To authorize the special use of the property known as 310 West Brookland Park Boulevard for 

the purpose of a mixed-use building with outdoor dining, upon certain terms and conditions. 

REASON:  The subject property is located in the UB-PE7 Urban Business Parking Exempt District. A Plan 

of Development was granted authorizing the construction of a two-story building containing nine dwelling 

units and 3,209 square feet of commercial area and six on-site parking spaces. The required parking spaces 

are dedicated to the residential uses. Waiving the requirement for parking will allow the parking area to be 

used by commercial uses. Waiving the 100 foot radius requirement for outdoor dining will allow an outdoor 

dining space. 

RECOMMENDATION:  In accordance with the requirements of the City Charter and the Zoning 

Ordinance, the City Planning Commission will review this request and make a recommendation to City 

Council.  

BACKGROUND:  The subject property is located on the northern side of Brookland Park Boulevard near 

the intersection with Park Boulevard and Fendall Avenue. It is 90 feet wide, 95 feet deep and contains 8,550 

square feet in area. The improvements consist of a paved pad leftover from a demolished car wash.  
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A Plan of Development approval has been granted for the construction of a two-story mixed used structure. 

Construction of this building is currently underway. 

 

The Richmond 300 Master Plan designates the subject property for Community Mixed-Uses. This 

designation is described as a cluster of medium-density, walkable commercial and residential uses that 

provide neighborhood services to nearby residential communities and sometimes feature regional attractions. 

Primary uses are Retail, office, personal service, multi-family residential, and open space. 

 

The adjacent properties to the east and west, as well as the properties across W. Brookland Park Boulevard 

are located in the same UB-PE7 Urban Business District as the subject property. These properties contain a 

mix of office, retail and restaurants. Adjacent to the north are properties located in the R-6 Single-Family 

Attached zoning district that contain single-family detached dwellings. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT / COST:  The Department of Planning and Development Review does not anticipate 

any impact to the City’s budget for this or future fiscal years. 

 

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:  Staff time for processing the request; preparation of draft ordinance; and 

publishing, mailing and posting of public notices. 

 

BUDGET AMENDMENT NECESSARY:  No 

 

REVENUE TO CITY:  $1,800 application fee 

 

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE:  Upon adoption 

 

REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE:  December 12, 2022 

 

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  January 9, 2023 

 

REQUESTED AGENDA:  Consent 

 

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE:  None 

 

CONSIDERATION BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES:   City Planning Commission 

                   January 3, 2023 

 

AFFECTED AGENCIES:   Office of Chief Administrative Officer 

        Law Department (for review of draft ordinance) 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.:  None 

 

REQUIRED CHANGES TO WORK PROGRAM(S):  None 

 

ATTACHMENTS:  Draft Ordinance, Application Form, Applicant’s Report, Plans, Survey, Map 

 

STAFF:  David Watson, Senior Planner, Land Use Administration, 804-646-1036 
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  SUP Application | Last Revised September 7, 2018 |  CITY OF RICHMOND 1

Application for SPECIAL USE PERMIT 
Department of Planning and Development Review

Land Use Administration Division
900 E.  Broad Street, Room 511

Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 646-6304

http://www.richmondgov.com/

Application is hereby submitted for: (check one)
special use permit, new

     special use permit, plan amendment
     special use permit, text only amendment

Project Name/Location 
Property Address:________________________________________________Date:
Tax Map #:                                    Fee:        
Total area of a� ected site in acres:

(See page 6 for fee schedule, please make check payable to the “City of Richmond”) 

Zoning 
Current Zoning:

Existing Use:

Proposed Use
(Please include a detailed description of the proposed use in the required applicant’s report)

Existing Use:

Is this property subject to any previous land use cases?   
Yes           No  

If Yes, please list the Ordinance Number: 

Applicant/Contact Person: _____________________________________________________________
Company:
Mailing Address: 
City: ____________________________________________ State: ________  Zip Code: 
Telephone: _(_______)_____________________________  Fax: _(_______)______________________ 
Email:

Property Owner:
If Business Entity, name and title of authorized signee: 

(The person or persons executing or attesting the execution of this Application on behalf of the Company certifi es that he or 
she has or have been duly authorized and empowered to so execute or attest.)

Mailing Address: ______________________________________________________________________
City: ___________________________________________   State: ________ Zip Code: _____________
Telephone: _(_______)_____________________________  Fax: _(_______)______________________ 
Email: 

Property Owner Signature: 

The names, addresses, telephone numbers and signatures of all owners of the property are required.  Please attach additional 
sheets as needed.  If a legal representative signs for a property owner, please attach an executed power of attorney.  Faxed or 
photocopied signatures will not be accepted. 

NOTE: Please attach the required plans, checklist, and a check for the application fee (see Filing Procedures for special use permits)

✔

310 W Brookland Park Boulevard

N0000971016 $1,800

0.196

UB-PE7

Unimproved

Permit the first-floor commercial use of the building authorized by POD-084785-2021

Unimproved

✔ POD-084785-2021, SUP-2018-250

Will Gillette / Mark Baker

Baker Development Resources
530 E Main Street, Suite 730

Richmond VA 23219

804 874-6275

markbaker@bakerdevelopmentresources.com

310 W BROOKLAND PARK BLVD LLC

PO Box 14609

Richmond VA 23221

804 347-3251

CWPerformanceGroupLLC@gmail.com



 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

APPLICANT’S REPORT 
 

September 14th, 2022 

 

Special Use Permit 

310 W Brookland Park Boulevard, Richmond, Virginia 

Map Reference Number: N000-0971/016 
 

 

Submitted to:   City of Richmond 

   Department of Planning and Development Review 

   Land Use Administration 

   900 East Broad Street, Suite 511 

   Richmond, Virginia 23219 

 

 

Prepared by:  Baker Development Resources 

   530 East Main Street, Suite 730 

   Richmond, Virginia 23219 
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Introduction 
 

The property owner is requesting a special use permit (the “SUP”) for 310 W Brookland Park 

Boulevard (the “Property”). The development of the Property with a mixed-use building has 

already been authorized by a Plan of Development approval (the “POD”). In order to permit 

flexibility in the configuration of uses/tenants within the building, the SUP would authorize relief 

from several UB feature requirements, including: (1) a partial parking waiver and (2) a partial 

waiver of the radius requirement associated with outdoor dining. 

 

 

Existing Conditions 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND EXISTING LAND USE 
 

The Property is located on the northern line of W Brookland Park Boulevard between Griffin and 

Fendall Avenues and is referenced by the City Assessor as N000-0971/016. The property is 90 feet 

in width and 95 feet deep and contains of 8,550 square feet of area. Access is provided along W 

Brookland Park Blvd and by an alley located along the western edge of the parcel.  

 

 
 

This area is characterized by a mix of uses with a variety of commercial, retail, and residential uses 

of varying intensities and scales in the immediate vicinity. Properties fronting Brookland Park Blvd 
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are primarily a commercial in nature while properties located along nearby cross streets are 

primarily one- and two-family dwellings interspersed with commercial and multifamily uses.  

 

EXISTING ZONING 

 

The Property is zoned UB Urban Business which permits small, neighborhood serving businesses 

with pedestrian-oriented character. The UB zoned properties in the area generally form a 

commercial district fronting on or oriented toward Brookland Park Blvd. The surrounding 

properties to the east and north are zoned R-6 Single-Family Attached Residential. Further to the 

west are properties zoned R-5 Single-Family Residential. 

 

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

 

The Richmond 300 establishes a “Community Mixed-Use” land use designation for the Property. 

This land use is described as a “cluster of medium-density, walkable commercial and residential 

uses that provide neighborhood services to nearby residential communities[.]” The development 

style for the Community Mixed-Use designation is described as “building size, density, and 

zoning districts for these areas may vary significantly depending on historical densities and 

neighborhood characteristics. Future development should generally complement existing context. 

Uses may be mixed horizontally in several buildings on a block or vertically within the same 

building. Developments continue or introduce a gridded street pattern to increase connectivity.” 

Retail uses are considered a primary use within this land use designation. 

 

The Property is also located within the “Brookland Park Neighborhood Node.” The Richmond 

300 plan describes nodes generally as “places in Richmond where people and jobs are today and 

continue to grow into the future. Nodes are the places of convergence of many uses and include 

offices, shopping, housing, and/or public gathering places as well as access to multiple modes of 

transportation.” Neighborhood nodes, like Brookland Park, are further described as “a local 

crossroads typically within or next to larger residential areas that offers goods and services to 

nearby residents, employees, and visitors.” 

 

In addition to the Property-specific guidance offered by the Vision and Core Concepts chapter, 

there are a number of other goals elsewhere within the Master Plan that support this request: 

 

• Page 109 (Equitable Transportation Chapter), Objective 6.1 to “Increase the number of 

residents and jobs at Nodes and along enhanced transit corridors in a land development 

pattern that prioritizes multi-modal transportation options.”  

o b. Develop housing at all income levels in and near Nodes and along major 

corridors (see strategies Goal 14).  

• Page 136 (Diverse Economy Chapter), Objective 11.1 to “Increase the areas of 

appropriately zoned land near various transportation modes and housing to retain, create, 

and attract employers.” 

o d. Encourage the development of a variety of quality housing types to house 

employees across the economic spectrum (see Goal 14).  

• Page 152 (Inclusive Housing Chapter) (see map on p. 153), Objective 14.5 to “Encourage 

more housing types throughout the city and greater density along enhanced transit 

corridors and at Nodes (shown in Figure 38 [p.153]) by amending the Zoning 
Ordinance. “ 

o e) Allow the development of middle housing (2- to 4- unit buildings) by-right 

within 1/2 mile of high-frequency transit stops. 
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• Page 159 (Thriving Environment Chapter) Objective 15.1 to “Reduce air pollution related 

to transportation.” 

o a. Increase the number of Richmonders living in a development pattern that 

encourages density and reduces dependency on single-occupancy vehicles (see 

Goal 1, Goal 8, Goal 14).  

 

 

Proposal 

 

PURPOSE OF REQUEST 

 

The construction of the proposed mixed-use building has been authorized for the Property pursuant 

to the POD (POD-084785-2021) which was approved in 2021. This request would permit a mix of 

uses within that building that are permitted within the UB District, but which cannot meet some of 

the UB feature requirements related to them. Specifically, the SUP would authorize the following 

relief: (1) a partial parking waiver; and (2) a partial waiver of the radius requirement associated 

with outdoor dining.  

 

PROJECT SUMMARY 

 

The proposed building would include approximately 6,089 square feet of residential floor area and 

3,209 square feet of first-floor commercial area. The programming follows a typical urban model 

with the building’s first floor containing the commercial space fronting W Brookland Park Blvd 

along with one residential dwelling unit. The remainder of the building features the additional eight 

dwelling units located on the upper floor. 

 

 

Parking 
 

The POD authorized the construction of a mixed-use building meeting the requirement for the 

provision of permitted principal uses (commercial uses) along the principal street frontage. That 

approval relied on the use of on-street parking in order to satisfy the parking requirements for the 

Property, including the commercial space. There are 4 parking spaces that can be provided in 

portions of the right-of-way abutting the Property’s frontage on W Brookland Park Boulevard. 

Section 30-710.2:3(d) of the zoning ordinance permits those spaces to be credited toward required 

parking as though they were off street spaces located on the premises.  

 

The 10 total available parking spaces would limit the occupancy of the commercial space to a less 

intense use such as office. This request would vary the parking requirement in order to allow 

flexibility in the permitted uses which could occupy the commercial space. The requested relief 

would encourage the development of the commercial space with neighborhood-serving uses that 

are more likely to generate the desired pedestrian traffic and activity within this corridor. It is 

requested that the overall parking requirement is fixed at 10 parking spaces with any resulting 

deficiency based on final occupancy being varied by the special use permit. 

 

There is some precedent and recognition of the practical difficulties related to redeveloping 
property in this older urban commercial district with the implementation of the PE-7 Parking 

Exempt District. While this exemption is only applicable to existing buildings, and therefore not 

applicable for the proposed development, the same concern holds true. The goal of achieving a 
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“densely developed pedestrian-oriented urban shopping character” is challenged when significant 

amounts of off-street parking must be provided. This would prevent the desired continuity of 

storefront character along the principal street frontage and reduce the overall area available to 

neighborhood serving uses which is required to make this urban commercial area successful. 

 

A reduced parking requirement would allow the development to better address the goals of the 

Master Plan while remaining consistent with the intent of the UB District and compatible with 

nearby properties. It would provide active first floor uses, a better pedestrian experience, enhanced 

pedestrian connections within the district and to nearby neighborhoods, and fewer opportunities for 

conflict between vehicles and pedestrians. 

 

Radius Requirement for Outdoor Dinning  
 

In the UB District, where restaurants are concerned, Section 30-433.2(21)(a.) requires that “no 

deck, patio, terrace or other area outside a completely enclosed building and used for the service or 

accommodation of patrons shall be situated within 100 feet of any property in any R district”. A 

patio is proposed at the rear of the building which could be utilized for the purpose of outdoor 

dining. This patio is adjacent to property located within an R district. The requested waiver of the 

radius requirement would allow for the development to better serve patrons and provide outdoor 

dining space which has become significantly more important to commercial business following the 

COVID-19 pandemic.  

 

 

Findings of Fact 

 

The following are factors indicted in Section 17.11 of the Charter and Section 30-1050.1 of the 

Zoning Ordinance relative to the approval of special use permits by City Council. The proposed 

special use permit will not: 
 

• Be detrimental to the safety, health, morals and general welfare of the community 

involved. 

 

The proposed special use permit will not impact the safety, health, morals and general 

welfare of the nearby neighborhoods. The proposed development would offer needed 

services to the community and a safe, convenient and economically viable pedestrian 

environment, thereby providing positive impacts in terms of safety, welfare, etc.  

 

• Tend to create congestion in streets, roads, alleys and other public ways and places in 

the area involved. 

 

The proposed special use permit will not result in significant traffic impacts to nearby 

residential neighborhoods. The proposal is designed be consistent with the Property’s 

master-plan recommendation for pedestrian-oriented development which is designed for 

walkability. The existing street grid will tend to minimize any traffic impacts. Further, the 

Property owner has contacted the City of Richmond regarding out of use parking regulation 

signs in the neighborhood which, after being removed by the City of Richmond, has created 

additional parking for the neighborhood. 
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• Create hazards from fire, panic or other dangers. 

 

The Property will be developed in a manner consistent with the requirements of the 

building code and in accordance with the requirements of Fire and Emergency Services. 

The City’s codes applicable to this development are designed to eliminate such hazards.   

 

• Tend to overcrowding of land and cause an undue concentration of population. 

 

The proposed special use permit will not tend to overcrowd the land or create an undue 

concentration of population. The proposed density and urban form is appropriate to the 

Property’s location and consistent with the recommendations of the Master Plan and 

ongoing planning guidance. 

 

• Adversely affect or interfere with public or private schools, parks, playgrounds, water 

supplies, sewage disposal, transportation or other public requirements, conveniences 

and improvements. 

 

The special use permit would not adversely affect the above referenced City services. To 

the contrary, the proposal would provide positive fiscal (tax) benefits that would enhance 

the City’s ability to provide these services to the proposed development. This benefit can 

be attributed to the significant investment in the property, taxes related to the commercial 

use of the first floor and the anticipated absence of school-age children residing within the 

complex, who require substantial City spending in schools and playground facilities.  

 

• Interfere with adequate light and air. 

 

The light and air available to adjacent properties will not be affected.  

 

Summary  
 

In summary, the development as proposed is substantially permitted by-right and the applicant is 

only seeking relief from parking requirements and radius requirements relating to outdoor dining 

for the Property. This proposal represents an ideal, small-scale urban infill development for this 

location. The SUP is consistent with current planning guidance applicable to the neighborhood and 

the City at large. The SUP would permit the occupancy of the commercial space with an active 

first floor use that would be neighborhood serving while providing a better pedestrian experience 

within the district.  This would better address the goals of the Master Plan while remaining 
consistent with the intent of the UB District.  
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RM SCHEDULE - BLDG A

LEVEL 01
100.A STAIR 80 SF
101.A SPRINKLER 45 SF
102.A STORAGE 137 SF
103.A TOILET RM 58 SF
104.A TOILET RM 58 SF
105.A FLEX ROOM 404 SF
106.A TENANT 2393 SF

LEVEL 02
200.A CORRIDOR 293 SF
201.A APT UNIT 783 SF
202.A APT UNIT 985 SF
203.A APT UNIT 1067 SF

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"01 PLAN - LEVEL 01

RM SCHEDULE - BLDG B

LEVEL 01
100.B TENANT 3339 SF
101.B APT UNIT [TYPE B] 720 SF
102.B CORRIDOR 276 SF
103.B SPRINKLER 50 SF
104.B STAIR 101 SF
105.B STAIR 74 SF

LEVEL 02
200.B CORRIDOR 676 SF
201.B APT UNIT 667 SF
202.B APT UNIT 654 SF
203.B APT UNIT 666 SF
204.B APT UNIT 648 SF
205.B APT UNIT 665 SF
206.B APT UNIT 688 SF
207.B APT UNIT 687 SF
208.B APT UNIT 694 SF

8A
FLUSH-MOUNT / RECESSED EXTERIOR LIGHTING - FIXTURE TYPE AS
SCHEDULED

7A EXISTING UTILITY POLE TO BE RELOCATED

6A
ROOFTOP-MOUNTED HVAC EQUIPMENT - PROVIDE REINFORCED ROOF
TREATMENT ALONG ACCESS & INSTALLATION AREAS

5A EXTERIOR FINISHED GYPSUM SOFFIT SYSTEM OVER PARKING AREA

4C
SHOP-FORMED AND FINISHED ALUMINUM COPING PER DETAILS - FINISH TO
MATCH PT02

4B SQUARE PROFILE GUTTER/DOWNSPOUTS TO MATCH AL01

4A
CONTINUOUS INSULATION SYSTEM W/ MEMBRANE ROOFING - SLOPE AS
INDICATED ON ROOF PLAN(S)

3B T&G 2X PATIO DECKING W/ PERF MTL GUARD RAIL @ SIDES - FIN TO MATCH
PT03 - REFER TO A3 SERIES DETAIL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

3A CONFIRM & COORDINATE FLOOR ELEVATIONS & FINISH GRADE WITH CIVIL

2E HOLLOW METAL EXTERIOR DOOR - FINISH TO MATCH PT03

2D
ALUM CLAD AWNING WINDOW - MARVIN ESSENTIAL SERIES OR ACCEPTABLE
ALT. - MINIMAL SILL & EXPOSED PTD STEEL LINTEL [PT03]

2C ALUM CLAD 6/0 DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW - MARVIN ESSENTIAL SERIES OR
ACCEPTABLE ALT. MINIMAL TRIM SILL & LINTEL FINISH TO MATCH PT03

2B
ALUM CLAD 6/0 DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW - MARVIN ESSENTIAL SERIES OR
ACCEPTABLE ALT. PRECAST CONC SILL & LINTEL FINISH TO MATCH PT03

2A FRONT-SET THERMALLY BROKEN ALUMINUM & GLASS STOREFRONT SYSTEM
[AL01/GL01/GL02]

1F
PLANTER BED IN FRONT OF SCREEN TO MEET MINIMUM ZONING PARKING
SCREEN REQUIREMENT - REFER TO CIVIL DWGS FOR PLANTING INFORMATION

1E EXPOSED STRUCTURAL COLUMN - REFER TO STRL DWGS

1D TENANT SIGNAGE TO BE INSTALLED IN ENTRY RECESSED SOFFIT AREAS -
PROVIDE BLOCKING & ELECTRICAL CONNECTION AS NEEDED

1C PERFORATED METAL PANEL CLADDING ASSEMBLY - PATTERN T.B.D. - FINISH
TO MATCH PT03

1B FIBER-CEMENT ARCHITECTURAL CLADDING PANEL [CP01]

1A UNIT MASONRY WALL W/ RELIEF FEATURES AS INDICATED [UM01/UM02]

DRAWING NOTES

# REVISION DATE

N

Area of potentioal outdoor dining

06.04.2021



XX/ XX.XX

XX/ XX.XX

XX/XX.XX

XX/XX.XX

XX

XX

GRIDLINE REFERENCE

DETAIL CALLOUT
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SCALE: N.T.S.

N

LEVEL / ELEVATION REFERENCE

LEVEL 
ELE: XX' - XX"

WALLTYPE INDICATION

36" .30

10120

OCCUPANT CAPACITY OF OPENING

ACTUAL OCCUPANT NUMBER

INCHES PER OCCUPANT

ACTUAL DOOR WIDTH

DOOR EGRESS TAG

XX

EGRESS PATH

CODE COMPLIANT ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN

INDICATOR DIRECTION [IF APPLICABLE]

WALL RATING INDICATION

DASH INDICATES RATING IN NUMBER OF HOURS
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BPB MIXED USE

OWNER
______________________________________
310 BROOKLAND PARK BOULEVARD LLC
322 BROOKLAND PARK BOULEVARD LLC
P.O. BOX 14609
RICHMOND, VA 23221

DEVELOPER
______________________________________
CW PERFORMANCE GROUP LLC
P.O. BOX 14609
RICHMOND, VA 23221

ARCHITECT
______________________________________
FULTZ & SINGH ARCHITECTS
3412 WEST LEIGH STREET
SUITE 200
RICHMOND, VA 23230

CIVIL ENGINEER
______________________________________
SILVERCORE
7110 FOREST AVENUE
SUITE 204
RICHMOND, VA 23226

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
______________________________________
LYNCH MYKINS
1519 SUMMIT AVE
SUITE 101
RICHMOND, VA 23230

MEP ENGINEER
______________________________________
PERMITZIP
3412 WEST LEIGH STREET
SUITE 200
RICHMOND, VA 23230

FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEER
______________________________________
DESIGN/BUILD

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
______________________________________
T.B.D.

310 & 322 Brookland Park Boulevard, Richmond VA

PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT ISSUANCE - REVISION 01 - 03.03.2021

# REVISION DATE

03.03.2021
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SHEET 11: NOTES & DETAILS

SHEET 7: EROSION CONTROL PHASE II

SHEET 4: UTILITY PLAN

SHEET 10: DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS

SHEET 13: NOTES & DETAILS
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10 YEAR POST 4.78 < 10 YEAR PRE 4.83
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RESERVED
PARKING

VAN
ACCESSIBLE

PENALTY
$100 - $500 FINE

TOW-AWAY ZONE

GENERAL NOTE:
A MODIFIED CG-9D IS TO BE USED AS THE CITY
STANDARD OVER SIDEWALK ENTRANCE.
BOTH THE RAMP AND SIDEWALK PORTION SHALL
OCCUR WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY AND NOT
ON PRIVATE PROPERTY, NOT UNLESS THERE IS
INSUFFICIENT SPACE IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY.
SIDEWALK PORTION OF ENTRANCE IS TO MATCH THE
WIDTH OF THE EXISTING SIDEWALK THE ENTRANCE
INTERUPTS,  BUT CAN NOT BE LESS THAN THE CITY
MINIMUM SIDEWALK WIDTH (5')
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310-322 BROOKLAND PARK BLVD. SEWAGE FLOW PROJECTIONS
USAGE EX. QUANTITY EX. PEAK FLOW PROP. QUANTITY PROP. PEAK FLOW

BUILDING A/ 322 BROOKLAND PARK BLVD

BUILDING B/ 322 BROOKLAND PARK BLVD

BUILDING B/ 310 BROOKLAND PARK BLVD

SILVERCORE 11/28/2020

310/322 BROOKLAND PARK BLVD

AFB

5249

2

8623

CLASS 2

1.0

1750

C-2

0.85

0.025+0

1.025

1563

X

50
781.50

781.50

750

1

BUILDING A/ 322 BROOKLAND PARK BLVD

SILVERCORE 11/28/2020

310/322 BROOKLAND PARK BLVD

AFB

3600

2

5400

CLASS 2

1.0

1500

C-2

0.85

0.025+0

1.025

1307

X

50
653.50

653.50

750

1
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BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZEQTY.

PLANT LIST

TREES & SHRUBS

GENERAL NOTES:
1.) ALL PLANTING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROJECT DOCUMENTS.
2.) SIZE OF PLANTS INDICATED ON THIS SUMMARY SHEET REFER TO SIZE OF PLANTS
DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT SITE.
3.) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL WATER ALL LIVING TREES DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD; SEE
WATERING SCHEDULE BELOW.
4.) LOCATION OF PLANT MATERIALS SHOWN ON THE PLANS ARE APPROXIMATE AND SHALL BE
ADJUSTED AS REQUIRED FOR CHANGES DUE TO ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS WHEN DIRECTED
BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
5.) ON CENTER SPACING OF PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE INDICATED IN THE LANDSCAPE
SUMMARY OR PLAN. UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
6.) THE LOCATION OF ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE STAKED IN THE FIELD BY THE
CONTRACTOR FOR APPROVAL BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO EXCAVATION OF
PLANTING PITS AND/OR BEDS AND INSTALLATION OF ANY PLANT MATERIAL.
7.) THE MULCHING MATERIAL FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK.

TREE CARE NOTES:
1.) RICHMOND CITY TREE PLANTING SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE FOLLOWED.
2.) ALL TREES TO MEET ANSI Z160 STANDARDS.
3.) ALL TREES SPECIFIED ARE BALLED AND BURLAPED. CONTAINER TREES ARE CONSIDERED
SUBSTITUTES AND REQUIRE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT APPROVAL PRIOR TO PLANTING.
4.) STAKES MUST BE REMOVED WITHIN 1 YEAR OF PLANTING.
5.) WHEN A BRANCH, STEM, OR LIMB IS BROKEN A CLEAN CUT AT THE SITE SHALL BE MADE.
6.) DEBRIS AND OTHER MATERIAL MAY NOT BE PLACED OR STORED AT THE BASE OF A TREE
OR ANYWHERE OUTSIDE THE LIMIT OF WORK.
7.) DRIVING OR PARKING HEAVY EQUIPMENT ON THE BASE OF TREES SHALL BE AVOIDED
WHENEVER POSSIBLE.
8.) STUMPS SHALL BE CUT AS CLOSE TO THE GROUND AS POSSIBLE.
9.) LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL APPROVE LOCATION OF ALL TREE PROTECTION FENCE.
10.) NO LARGE TREES SHALL BE PLANTED BENEATH WIRES.

WATERING SCHEDULE:
1.) DURING THE ESTABLISHMENT PERIOD THE CONTRACTOR SHALL WATER EACH PLAN WITH
THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM QUANTITIES OF WATER FOR EACH WATERING, UNLESS OTHERWISE
DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

-DECIDUOUS TREES OVER 10' HT. - 12 GALLONS PER UNIT
-DECIDUOUS TREES 10' HT. OR LESS -6 GALLONS PER UNIT
-EVERGREEN TREES -8 GALLONS PER UNIT

2.) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL WATER ALL LIVING PLANTS EVERY 4 WEEKS DURING THE PERIOD
BETWEEN APRIL 1 AND MAY 31, EVERY 2 WEEKS DURING THE PERIOD BETWEEN JUNE 1 AND
SEPTEMBER 30, EVERY 4 WEEKS DURING THE PERIOD BETWEEN OCTOBER 1 AND NOVEMBER
30.

SYM. REMARKS

14 THUYA OCCIDENTALIS 'SMARAGD' EMERALD GREEN ARBORVITAE 4-6' HT.

“

”

“ ”

4 PRUNUS LAUROCERASUS 'OTTO LUYKEN OTTO LUYKEN LAUREL 2-3' HT. BUFFER H REQUIREMENT
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Luminaire Schedule

Symbol Qty Lum. Lumens LLF Label [MANUFAC] Description

18 1713 0.950 L4 Precision Architectural Lighting, 4830 T ML3WL-D-MO-K40-4-X-LOH-X-X-UNV

Calculation Summary

Label CalcType Units
Avg Max

Min Avg/Min Max/Min

Canopy Parking Illuminance
Fc

11.59 14.2 5.0 2.32 2.84

Prepared by:

LIGHTING VIRGINIA CENTRAL

400G-2 Southlake Blvd.

Richmond, VA  23236

Tel: 804-379-7777

www.lightingvirginia.com

MH = mounting height in FEET

NOTES:

1. NO ALTERATIONS OR MODIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE TO THIS PLAN WITHOUT THE PERMISSION OF LIGHTING VIRGINIA

CENTRAL, ADAMS PARNELL, LLC.

2. THE OUTPUT ON THIS PHOTOMETRIC LAYOUT IS SPECIFIC TO THE MANUFACTURER AND CATALOG NUMBERS LISTED IN

THE LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE. SUBSTITUTIONS OR DEVIATIONS FROM THIS PLAN MAY INCUR SIGNIFICANTLY DIFFERENT

RESULTS. ANY SUBSTITUTIONS MUST RECEIVE ENGINEER AND ARCHITECT APPROVAL. REVIEW COSTS, REWORKED

PHOTOMETRIC LAYOUTS, PRODUCT SUBMITTALS AND A FULL SET OF ITL REPORTS WILL SOLELY BE THE RESPONSIBILITY

OF ANY CONTRACTING FIRM MAKING A SUBSTITUTION, AND MUST COMPLY WITH DESIGN CRITERIA AND WITH ANY APPLICABLE

JURISDICTIONAL CODES.

3. SITE DETAILS PROVIDED HEREON ARE REPRODUCED ONLY AS A VISUALIZATION AID. FIELD DEVIATIONS MAY SIGNIFICANTLY

AFFECT PREDICTED PERFORMANCE.  PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, CRITICAL SITE INFORMATION (POLE LOCATIONS, ORIENTATION,

MOUNTING HEIGHT, ETC.) SHOULD BE COORDINATED WITH THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR SPECIFIER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE

PROJECT.

4. LUMINAIRE DATA IS TESTED TO INDUSTRY STANDARDS UNDER LABORATORY CONDITIONS AND SUPPLIED BY OTHERS TO

LIGHTING VIRGINIA.  OPERATING VOLTAGE AND NORMAL MANUFACTURING TOLERANCES OF LAMP, BALLAST, AND LUMINAIRE

MAY AFFECT FIELD RESULTS.

5. CONFORMANCE TO FACILITY CODE AND OTHER LOCAL REQUIREMENTS IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER AND/OR THE

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

6. CHECK GRAPHIC SCALE.  DOCUMENTS PRINTED OR PLOTTED FROM ELECTRONIC FILES MAY OCCUR AT OTHER THAN THE

DESIRED OR ASSUMED GRAPHIC SCALES. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE RECIPIENT TO VERIFY THAT THE PRINTED OR

PLOTTED-TO-SCALE DRAWING IS PRINTED TO SCALE.



1. All work, materials, and equipment shall comply with 2015 Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code and applicable local building codes. Where 
applicable, comply with all requirements of the 2010 ADA Standard for Accessible Design. 

2. The Contractor shall be responsible for obtaining & paying for all the required permits, inspections, etc. 

3. Contractor and all sub-Contractors shall take out & maintain workman's compensation insurance, and public liability & property damage insurance 
acceptable to the Owner & local governing authorities having jurisdiction. 

4. The Contractor shall be responsible for locating all existing underground utilities. Where encountered, make all necessary arrangements for support, 
shore-up, re-route or utility disconnections as required by applicable local or private utility companies.

5. Contractor shall provide temporary facilities, service utilities, and protection as required to safely executing all work. Protect adjacent construction, 
and inhabitants. Comply with all applicable requirements of governing authorities including, but not limited to public utilities. When it is necessary to 
interrupt any existing utility service to make corrections and/or connection, a minimum of 48 hours advance notice shall be given to the Owner. 
Interruptions in utility services shall be of the shortest possible duration for the work at hand and shall be approved in advance by the Owner.

6. Information shown on the drawings has been obtained through the review of information taken in the field. Contractor shall verify and coordinate all 
new and existing conditions and dimensions at job site for comparison with drawings and specifications prior to bidding, at start of, and during 
construction. If any discrepancies, inconsistencies or omissions are found, the Architect shall be notified, in writing for clarification prior to 
proceeding with work.

7. Do not scale drawings. Contractor shall rely on written dimensions as indicated. The Contractor shall notify the Architect for clarifications. All
dimensions shall be field verified by Contractor and coordinated with all of the work of all trades. If discrepancies are found, the Contractor shall 
notify the Architect in writing for clarification before proceeding.

8. The Architect shall not be responsible where construction deviates from these drawings or from written recommendations. Changes to the plan by the 
Owner and/ or Contractor shall be the responsibility of the persons making such changes. 

9. The Architect shall not be responsible for construction means, methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures, for safety precautions & programs in 
connection with the work, for the acts or omissions of the Contractor, subContractor, for any other persons performing any of the work, or for the 
failure of any of them to carry out the work in accordance with the contract documents.

10. All interior dimensions are to face of finished wall, unless noted otherwise. Interior partitions are dimensioned to nominal thickness on floor plans. 
See assembly types in 'A0' series drawings for nominal thickness information.

11. Abbreviations throughout the plans are those in common use. Notify the Architect of any abbreviations in question. The abbreviation "AFF" stands for 
“above finished floor". This indicates the dimension above the final floor finish [i.e. carpet, ceramic tile, VCT, etc.] The Contractor shall review and 
coordinate any required final floor finish with any heights required before the installation of the floor finish.

12. Provide tempered glazing where glazing in fixed or operable panels adjacent to a door where the nearest exposed edge of the glazing is within 24 
inches of either vertical edge of the door in a closed position and where the bottom exposed edge of the glazing is less than 18 inches above the 
walking surface.

13. Install all products in accordance with the manufacturer's instruction, recommendations & the standard of recognized agencies & associations. 
Provide all anchors, fasteners, & accessories required for a complete installation. Allow for thermal expansion/ contraction & building movement. 
Install products under appropriate environmental conditions [air temperature, surface temperature, relative humidity, etc.] To ensure quality and 
durability, maintain proper protection during material storage, installation, drying/curing.

14. The Contractor shall, without delay & prior to fabrication or installation, bring to the attention of the Architect and Tenant representative (if applicable) 
any discrepancies between the manufacturer's specifications or recommendations, applicable code provisions, and the contract documents. 

15. Separate incompatible materials with suitable materials or spacing. Protect aluminum surfaces from contact with masonry or other metals and 
prevent corrosion. Provide control joints at materials & isolation joints between materials/ structure as indicated & as required by manufacturer or 
recognized industry standards.  Provide suitable galvanic separation between all dissimilar metals.

16. The  Contractor shall select products which comply with the contract documents & which are compatible with one another, with existing work, & the 
products selected by other Contractors. Provide manufacturers information, samples, etc. when requested.

17. Submission of a substitution request by the Contractor, where permitted on the contract documents, shall constitute a representation by the 
Contractor that he has investigated the proposed product or conditions & determined that it is equal to or better than the specified product or 
condition, including warranty coverage, & that he will coordinate the installation & make other changes, including modification and coordination of 
other work affected by the change, which may be required for their work to be complete in all aspects.

18. Contractor shall check verify & maintain all dimensions, grades, levels & other conditions before proceeding with fabrication & construction. 
Coordinate exact locations of equipment, fixtures & outlets with finished elements. Where necessary or where specifically indicated, the Contractor 
shall provide shop drawings & detailed component design as required for the proper fabrication, installation, and coordination with other trades.

19. Contractor shall provide Submittals [3 copies] for all fixtures, materials, and finishes, including but not limited to; Paint, Flooring, Wood Finishes, 
Panel Materials, Solid Surfaces, Door Hardware, Plumbing, and Lighting.

20. Contractor shall provide building code compliant Engineered Shop Drawings [3 copies] for all structural work, including but not limited to; Sitework, 
Foundation & other Concrete Work, Expanded Masonry Openings, New Stairs and Guardrails, New Storefront and New Structural Framing.

21. Contractor shall furnish shop drawings for all shop fabricated items & where customarily required & submit four sets of shop drawings for review. 
The Contractor shall be responsible for checking the shop drawings for accuracy, coordination with other trades, & compliance with the contract 
documents before being submitted for approval. 

22. Architect's or engineer's approval of shop drawings shall constitute review & approval of the general arrangement of components to comply with the 
general intent of the construction documents & in no way relieves the Contractor from his responsibility for compliance with the contract documents, 
even if such items are not shown on the shop drawings. All revisions to shop drawings after the first submission must be properly identified on 
subsequent submissions.

23. Prior to performing any work, the Contractor shall examine the applicable conditions & substrates & correct any unsatisfactory conditions before 
proceeding with the work. Verify that substrates are compatible with new work. Work performed over any surface constitutes acceptance of that 
surface for the specified quality of the work being performed thereon.  Include all cutting & patching for penetrations through floors, walls ceilings 
and roofs. Do not cut or notch any structural member to reduce its load carrying capacity.

24. Notify the Architect in all cases where cutting into an existing structural portion of any building is either expedient or necessary. Prior to proceeding 
with work, reinforcement and/or support satisfactory to Architect and structural engineer shall be provided by Contractor prior to cutting into 
structural portions of any building.

25. Should unforeseen conditions be encountered that affect design or function of the project, Contractor shall investigate fully and notify the Architect 
immediately. 

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES

26. Contractor shall fill all voids in masonry and concrete created around all penetrations with construction to match surrounding conditions.Contractor 
is responsible for painting all exposed steel, decking, piping, conduit, sprinkler piping and ducts which are exposed in areas with no ceilings and 
scheduled to receive paint finish as indicated on interior finish notes.

27. Contractor shall follow OSHA Lead Paint Inspection and Compliance Procedures [OSHA 29CFR 1926.62] if lead paint is encountered on the job site.

28. Any work installed in conflict with the contract documents shall be corrected by the Contractor at his expense and at no additional expense to the 
Owner, Architect, or Consultants.

29. The Contractor shall furnish all materials, labor, equipment, transportation and services necessary for the satisfactory completion of work unless 
designated (N.I.C.). 

30. The Contractor shall protect all finish work and surfaces from damage during the course of construction and shall replace and/or repair all damaged 
surfaces caused by Contractor or Sub-contractor personnel to the satisfaction of the Owner and Architect.

31. All Contractors performing work on the premises shall be responsible for initiating, maintaining and supervising a reasonable and prudent safety 
program including but not limited to the isolation of work areas and the prompt removal of any debris or tools which might endanger visitors and 
staff of the Owner or Architect.

32. Contractor shall coordinate the installation of the various trade items within the space above all ceilings [including, but not limited to: structural 
members, mechanical ducts and insulation, conduits, raceways, sprinkler system, light fixtures, ceiling systems, and any special structural supports 
required] and shall be responsible for maintaining the finish ceiling height above the finish floor indicated in the drawings and the finish schedule. 
[Ceiling height dimensions are to the finish surface of ceiling].

33. Contractor shall provide and install all blocking, stiffeners, back-up plates and supporting brackets required for the installation of all ceilings, 
casework, toilet accessories and of all floor-mounted, wall-mounted, or suspended mechanical and electrical equipment.

34. Access panels shall be provided and installed wherever required by building code or for the proper operation or maintenance of mechanical or 
electrical equipment, whether or not indicated on the drawings. Contractor shall coordinate size, location, and type of access panel with other 
Contractors' work and receive approval of the Architect. Access panel shall be as specified. No access panel shall be located, framed or installed 
without the expressed approval of the Architect.

35. Required exits shall not be blocked at any time. All exit doors shall open from the inside without the use of a key or any special knowledge or effort 
and shall be accessible per current ADA guidelines.

36. All exit doors serving the building shall swing in the direction of exit travel, when required by code. Provide approved panic hardware assemblies on 
all exit doors, where required by code.

37. Provide illuminated exit sign at all required exits signs at all required exits and where otherwise necessary in order to indicate the direction of egress. 
Signs are to be illuminated at any time the building is occupied. The exit sign system is to be installed in accordance with the requirements of the 
electrical code. 

38. Provide an approved emergency exit lighting which illuminates all exit pathways an which receives its power supply from storage batteries or an 
emergency power generator. 

39. All electrical work shall be carried out by a licensed electrician only. All work shall conform to the provisions of the National Electric Code of NFPA, 
latest edition.

40. All plumbing work shall be carried out by a licensed plumber. All equipment and fixtures to conform to the National Standard Plumbing Code, latest 
edition.

41. All Sub-contractors are responsible for maintaining the integrity of fire-rated assemblies that their scope of work penetrates.

42. The Contractor shall verify all electrical and plumbing rough-in locations for any special equipment with the supplier of such equipment.

43. See Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing drawings for layouts of and specifications for equipment and design of these respective systems. 
Information included but not limited to lighting, wiring, switching, HVAC, and sprinkler systems. 

44. Contractor shall notify the Owner and Architect (if applicable) of any conflicts with lighting fixtures, fire sprinklers, and HVAC grills to be located on 
suspended ceiling grid system prior to installation. 

45. Contractor shall coordinate locations of light fixtures, sprinkler heads, registers, etc.  with the electrical, HVAC , plumbing, and sprinkler sub-
Contractors. Contractor shall also coordinate light fixtures, sprinkler heads, registers, etc. All sprinkler heads, diffusers and registers shall be centered 
with suspended acoustical panels, unless other wise noted on drawings.

46. Where switches are shown adjacent to each other, they shall be ganged and covered with a single plate. 

47. The Contractor shall prepare & maintain a complete set of record construction drawings indicating all actual work, modification & revisions to the 
work delineated on the constructions drawings as well as any concealed construction work. 

48. Contractor shall procure final certificate of occupancy upon substantial completion of the project and forward to the Owner. Contractor shall remove 
and legally dispose of all materials from the job site, clean the premises, test applicable systems, and leave ready for occupancy.

49. Unless otherwise indicated, Contractor is to provide written warranty for a period of one year from the date of substantial completion. The warranty 
shall state all work has been completed in conformance with the contract documents, applicable codes, and enforcing authorities and that all work is 
free from defects of material and workmanship. Provide contact information of product representatives to be contacted for service, provide operating 
maintenance brochures, and guarantees as required.

50. Drawings and specifications as instruments of service remain the property of Architect and are protected under common law copyright provisions. 
They are not to be reused except by written agreement and with the agreed compensation to the Architect. If reused without permission, the Architect 
shall be indemnified and held harmless from all liability, legal exposure, claims, damages, losses & expenses. Drawings shall not be used for 
issuance of a building permit unless signed & sealed by the Architect

51. The Contractor shall provide submittals for all equipment and all finish material throughout the project.  Submittals and Shop Drawings should be in 
legible pdf format. Scanned copies of drawings will not be accepted where originals are available.  

52. The Contractor shall provide samples of all finish material throughout the project prior to releasing material for procurement or fabrication.  All panel 
or sheet material shall be 24" x 24".  All masonry, stone, precast cement, or otherwise unit masonry shall be full size with specified finish.  All 
Flashing, Extrusion, Bar stock, Grille, or otherwise linear material shall be 24" long minimum.  If material or finish is is expected to have a 'range', the 
contractor shall provide sufficient material to indicate the range expected from finish installation.

ZONING:
UB-PE7 [URBAN BUSINESS DISTRICT]

APPLICABLE CODE:
2015 VIRGINIA UNIFORM STATEWIDE BUILDING CODE

VUSBC OCCUPANCY GROUP CLASSIFICATION:

EXISTING USE: VACANT LOT
        

PROPOSED USE: B-BUSINESS / R-2 RESIDENTIAL

GROSS BUILDING AREA [310]: 11,816 SF
GROSS BUILDING AREA [322]: 7,200 SF

VUSBC CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: V-A

REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES
NO: 2 PER BUSINESS SPACE & 1 PER APARTMENT 
REQ'D. [17 TOTAL TOILETS + LAVATORIES PROVIDED]
OCCUPANCY: B-BUSINESS / R-2 RESIDENTIAL

310 COMMERCIAL SPACE: 3,550 GROSS SF @ 1:100 =  
36 TOTAL OCCUPANTS / 2 = 18 MALE & 18 FEMALE

322 COMMERCIAL SPACE: 3,220 GROSS SF @ 1:100 =  
33 TOTAL OCCUPANTS / 2 = 17 MALE & 17 FEMALE

WATER CLOSETS @ 1/25  FOR FIRST 50 PERSONS:
1 PER SEX [2 TOTAL / 2 PROVIDED]

LAVATORIES @ 1/40 FOR FIRST 80: 
1 PER SEX [2 TOTAL / 2 PROVIDED]

DRINKING FOUNTAINS @ 1/100: 
[1 TOTAL / 1 PROVIDED]

SERVICE SINK:
[1 TOTAL / 1 PROVIDED]

*NOTE - BLDG 'B' COMMERCIAL TENANT SPACE 
PLUMBING INFO TO BE VERIFIED UPON TENANT UPFIT

BUILDING CODE AND ZONING DATA

FIRE SUPPRESSION: A NEW FULLY AUTOMATED FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM WILL BE INSTALLED.

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS[PER TABLE 601]
STRUCTURAL FRAME 1
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS 1
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 1
NON-BEARING EXTERIOR WALLS 0
NON-BEARING INTERIOR WALLS 0
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 1
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 1

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT AND BUILDING AREAS [VUSBC SECTION 504]

BUILDING HEIGHT FOR TYPE V-A CONSTRUCTION [503] = [70 FEET / 4 STORYS]

ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT = [28 FEET / 2 STORYS]

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT = 
VUSBC SECTION 506:
ALLOWABLE AREA PER FLOOR FOR TYPE V-A CONSTRUCTION [503]= 36,000 SF
ALLOWABLE AREA INCREASE DUE TO STREET FRONTAGE[506.2]= [NOT TAKEN]
ALLOWABLE AREA INCREASE FOR AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM = [NOT TAKEN]
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE AREA PER FLOOR = 36,000 SF
ACTUAL AREA PER FLOOR LEVEL 01 [310 BUILDING]: 4,940 SF [GROSS]
ACTUAL AREA PER FLOOR LEVEL 02 [310 BUILDING]: 6,710 SF [GROSS]
ACTUAL AREA PER FLOOR LEVEL 01 [322 BUILDING]: 3,600 SF [GROSS]
ACTUAL AREA PER FLOOR LEVEL 02 [322 BUILDING]: 3,600 SF [GROSS]

MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT [1004.1.1]

FUNCTION FLOOR AREA FLOOR AREA/OCC OCCUPANTS

310 BUILDING
B-BUSINESS [AREA] SF 1:100 [OCCUPANT #]
R-2 RESIDENTIAL [AREA] SF 1:200 [OCCUPANT #]

322 BUILDING
B-BUSINESS [AREA] SF 1:100 [OCCUPANT #]
R-2 RESIDENTIAL [AREA] SF 1:200 [OCCUPANT #]

METAL PANEL

MP01

MP02

PAINT

PT01

PT02

CERAMIC TILE

CT01A

XXMM (XX" THK) [METAL] CLADDING PANEL -
[FINISH DESCRIPTION

XXX CERAMIC TILE - [INSERT LOCATION]

WOOD [INT]

IWD01

XX" THK X X" RIFT SAWN [WOOD SPECIES] FLOORING TO 
MATCH ARCHITECT SAMPLE - TYP FLOOR SURFACES

GLASS

GL01

3/8" THK MONOLITHIC FULLY TEMPERED GLASS @ 
INTERIOR STOREFRONT DOORS & WINDOWS

INSULATED EXTERIOR GLASS:
6MM [1/4"] HEAT-STRENGTHENED OUTSIDE LITE
LOW E COATING PER ARCHITECT AND OWNER REVIEW @ SURF #2
12MM [1/2"] STAINLESS STEELWARM EDGE AIR SPACER - BLACK 
6MM [1/4"] HEAT-STRENGTHENED INSIDE LITE

MATERIAL LEGEND

SHERWIN WILLIAMS 'XXX WHITE' TO MATCH ARCHITECT SAMPLE

SHERWIN WILLIAMS 'XXX BLACK' TO MATCH ARCHITECT SAMPLE

PT03

SHERWIN WILLIAMS 'XXX GRAY' TO MATCH ARCHITECT SAMPLE

IWD02

LAMINATE WALL PANELLING TO MATCH ARCHITECT'S 
SAMPLE 

IWD03

XX" THK X X" RIFT SAWN [WOOD SPECIES] WALL PANELING 
TO MATCH ARCHITECT SAMPLE - TYP FLOOR SURFACES

METAL

M01

XXMM (XX" THK) EXTERIOR CLADDING TRIM - XXX FINISH TO 
MATCH ARCHITECT SAMPLE

M02

XXMM (XX" THK) EXTERIOR CLADDING TRIM - XXX FINISH TO 
MATCH ARCHITECT SAMPLE

IWD04

LAMINATE PANELLING, MILLWORK, CABINETRY COMPONENTS TO 
MATCH ARCHITECT SAMPLE

SOLID SURFACE MATERIAL

SSM01

XXX SOLID SURFACE TYPE 01 - SOLID HORIZONTAL 
SURFACES

SSM02

XXX SOLID SURFACE TYPE 02 - VANITY SURFACES

MP03

XXMM (XX" THK) [METAL] CLADDING PANEL -
[FINISH DESCRIPTION

XXMM (XX" THK) [METAL] CLADDING PANEL -
[FINISH DESCRIPTION

GL10

GL02

CT01A

XXX CERAMIC TILE - [INSERT LOCATION]

LAMINATE SURFACE MATERIAL

LM01

XXX LAMINATE SURFACE TYPE 01 [THKNESS] -
MANUFACTURER AND PRODUCT LINE

LM02

XXX LAMINATE SURFACE TYPE 02 [THKNESS] -
MANUFACTURER AND PRODUCT LINE

ACOUSTIC CEILING PANEL

ACT01

ACOUSTIC CEILING PANEL TYPE 01 - [MFR] [PRODUCT LINE] 
[INSERT FINISH] - [INDICATE SUSPENSION SYSTEM]

ACT02

ACOUSTIC CEILING PANEL TYPE 02 - [MFR] [PRODUCT LINE] 
[INSERT FINISH] - [INDICATE SUSPENSION SYSTEM]

ROOF ASSEMBLIES

RF01

SHEET APPLIED MEMBRANE ROOFING OVER CONT. INSULATION -
GAF EVERGUARD OR ACCEPTABLE ALT. TO MEET CODE MIN SRI 
REQUIREMENT

ALUMINUM

AL01

2MM (1/16" THK) PTD ALUM EXT CLADDING TRIM & FLASHING -
FINISH TO MATCH ARCHITECT SAMPLE: PRISMATIC POWDER 
'CRYSTAL GRAY PMB 5913' - HIGH PERFORMANCE - SHOP APPLIED

AL02

2MM (1/16" THK) PTD ALUM EXT CLADDING TRIM & 
FLASHING - RAL 9007 'GRAY ALUMINUM' FINISH TO MATCH 
ARCHITECT SAMPLE - HIGH PERFORMANCE - SHOP APPLIED

CONCRETE

CIP01

ARCHITECTURAL GRADE CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE - REFER 
TO SPECIFICATIONS

PVR01

PRECAST ARCHITECTURAL PAVER - 18" X 36" HANOVER 'PREST 
SERIES CUSTOM SUPER BLACK' - SAND / GROUT SET

PRECAST CONCRETE PAVERS

FULLY TEMPERED INSULATED EXTERIOR GLASS:
6MM [1/4"] FULLY TEMPERED OUTSIDE LITE
LOW E COATING PER ARCHITECT AND OWNER REVIEW @ SURF #2
12MM [1/2"] STAINLESS STEELWARM EDGE AIR SPACER - BLACK 
6MM [1/4"] FULLY TEMPERED INSIDE LITE

UM01

UNIT MASONRY FACEBRICK - NORMAN BRICK RUNNING BOND -
REVEALS, ATYPICAL BONDS & WYTHES PER ARCH DRAWINGS -
THROUGH-BODY BRICK MATRIX TO MATCH RIVERSIDE BRICK 
SUPPLY 'FORT WASHINGTON ANTIQUED FLASHED' - MORTAR TBD

UNIT MASONRY

UM02

UNIT MASONRY FACEBRICK - NORMAN BRICK RUNNING BOND -
REVEALS, ATYPICAL BONDS & WYTHES PER ARCH DRAWINGS -
THROUGH-BODY BRICK MATRIX TO MATCH RIVERSIDE BRICK 
SUPPLY '323 GRAY COMMERCIAL' - MORTAR TO MATCH

CEMENT PANEL

CP01

ARCHITECTURAL FIBER CEMENT RAINSCREEN PANEL - FACTORY 
FINISH TO MATCH PT03 - VERTICAL GRAIN ORIENTATION - JAMES 
HARDIE 'ASPYRE' / 'ARTISAN' LINE OR ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATE

The Brookland Park Boulevard Mixed Use project is an urban infill project on a lot previously used as a car wash and surface parking.  The 
new ground-up project intends to extend the ongoing revitalization of the Brookland Park Boulevard Commercial Corridor by providing 
generous new street-facing commercial spaces with modern 1 and 2 bedroom rental apartment units above.  The 310 building will offer 
covered parking screened from Brookland Park Boulevard by a custom metal perforated screen and planted area.  The building will also take 
advantage of the rear setback to provide outdoor patio space to be shared by the commercial and residential tenants as an amenity.  

The facades of each building are designed to proportionally blend with the immediate neighboring existing structures along Brookland Park 
Boulevard, and each building will be clad in brick, keeping with the weight, texture, and tone of the surrounding commercial context.  
Storefront zones will be capped with expressed lintels, and residential windows within the contextual brick clad areas will have expressed and 
exposed head and sill details as well as muntin treatments to help the building fit into the existing context.

PROJECT NARRATIVE - ARCHITECTURAL
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ABBREVIATIONS
SHT. SHEET
SIM. SIMILAR
SOE SUPPORT OF EXCAVATION
SP STAIR PRESSURIZATION
SPEC. SPECIFICATION
SQ. FT. SQUARE FEET
STC SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS
STD. STANDARD
STL. STEEL
STOR. STORAGE
STR. STRUCTURAL
SUSP. SUSPENDED
SVC. SERVICE
SX SMOKE EXHAUST
SYM. SYMMETRICAL
T TREAD
T.O. STL. TOP OF STEEL
T.O.S. TOP OF SLAB
TEN. TENANT
TOFF TOP OF FINISHED FLOOR
TOPG. TOPPING
TYP. TYPICAL
U.O.N. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
V.I.F. VERIFY IN FIELD
VERTI. VERTICAL
VEST. VESTIBULE
VOL. VOLUME
W/ WITH
W/O WITHOUT
WP WORKING POINT

NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
NO. NUMBER
NOM. NOMINAL
NTS NOT TO SCALE
O.C. ON CENTER
OA OUTSIDE AIR
OAI OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE
OPNG. OPENING
OPP. OPPOSITE
OPP. HAND OPPOSITE HAND
OVHD. OVERHEAD
PA PUBLIC ADDRESS
PART. PARTIAL
PASS. PASSENGER
PERF. PERFORATED
PL PROPERTY LINE
PLBG. PLUMBING
PLT. PLATE
PNL. PANEL
POL. POLISHED
PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
PTD. PAINTED
PTN. PARTITION
QTY. QUANTITY
R. RISER
R.O. ROUGH OPENING
RA RETURN AIR
RAD. RADIUS
RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
REF. REFER TO
REIN. REINFORCED / REINFORCEMENT
RM. ROOM
S.S. STAINLESS STEEL
SA SUPPLY AIR
SCHED. SCHEDULE

GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GWB GYSPUM WALL BOARD
GX GENERAL EXHAUST
H.P. HIGH POINT
HM HOLLOW METAL
HORIZ. HORIZONTAL
HVAC HEATING, VENTILATING, & AIR

CONDITIONING
IN. INCH / INCHES
INCL. INCLUDE
INSUL. INSULATION
INT. INTERIOR
JB JAMB
JC JANITOR'S CLOSET
KIT. KITCHEN
KX KITCHEN EXHAUST
L.P. LOW POINT
LAM. LAMINATED
LAV. LAVATORY
LBS. POUNDS
LVR. LOUVER
MACH. MACHINE
MAINT. MAINTENANCE
MANU. MANUFACTURED
MATL. MATERIAL
MAX. MAXIMUM
MECH. MECHANICAL
MEZZ. MEZZANINE
MGMT. MANAGEMENT
MH MANHOLE
MIN. MINIMUM
MISC. MISCELLANEOUS
MTD. MOUNTED
MTL FAB METAL FABRICATION
MTL. METAL
MULL. MULLION

DOB DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
DWG. DRAWING
E.O.S. EDGE OF SLAB
EA. EACH
EC. ELECTRICAL CLOSET
EJ EXPANSION JOINT
ELE ELEVATION
ELEC. ELECTRIC(AL)
EMER. EMERGENCY
EMR ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM
ENCL. ENCLOSURE
ENG MTL FAB ENGINEERED METAL FABRICATION
EQ. EQUAL
EQPT. EQUIPMENT
ESC. ESCALATOR
EVTR. ELEVATOR
EXG. EXISTING
EXP. EXPOSED
EXT. EXTERIOR
F.F. FINISHED FLOOR
F.O.B. FACE OF BUILDING
F.O.F. FACE OF FINISH
F.O.G. FACE OF GLASS
FA FIRE ALARM
FD FLOOR DRAIN
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FLR. FLOOR
FNDN. FOUNDATION
FPS FIRE PULL STATION
FT. FOOT / FEET
FTG. FOOTING
FUTR. FUTURE
FW FIRE WARDEN PHONE
GA. GAUGE
GALV. GALVANIZED

A.C.T. ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
ABV. ABOVE
ADDL. ADDITIONAL
ADJ. ADJUSTABLE
AFF. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AHU AIR HANDLING UNIT
ALT. ALTERNATE
ARCH. ARCHITECTURAL
AVG. AVERAGE
AXON. AXONOMETRIC
B.O. BOTTOM OF
BD. BOARD
BLDG. BUILDING
BLKG. BLOCKING
BPP BUILDER'S PAVEMENT PLAN
BTM. BOTTOM
CJ CONTROL JOINT
CL CENTER LINE
CLG. CEILING
CLG. HT. CEILING HEIGHT
CLOS. CLOSET
CLR. CLEAR
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
COL. COLUMN
COL. L. COLUMN LINE
CONC. CONCRETE
CONT. CONTINUOUS
CW CURTAINWALL
DEG. DEGREE
DEP DEPT OF ENVIR PROTECTION
DEPT. DEPARTMENT
DETL. DETAIL
DIAG. DIAGONAL
DIFF. DIFFUSER
DIV. DIVISION
DN. DOWN

# REVISION DATE

03.03.2021



BROOKLAND PARK BOULEVARD
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322 BROOKLAND PARK BOULEVARD
PUBLIC ALLEY

310 BROOKLAND PARK BOULEVARD
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SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

1. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR GRADING INFORMATION, PERIMETER 
SCREENING & BUFFERS, DRAINAGE PLAN, ETC
2. PARKING COUNT NOT MET AS-OF-RIGHT WILL BE RENTED - OWNER TO 
COORDINATE & PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION PRIOR TO CERTIFICATE OF 
OCCUPANCY
3. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWING FOR DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE CONFIGURATION -
COORDINATE FINISH WITH ARCHITECT
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# REVISION DATE

03.03.2021



RESIDENTIAL AMENITY PATIO

8'-0"

UPUP

101.A

SPRINKLER

102.A

STORAGE
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TOILET RM
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NOTE: COMMERCIAL SPACE PLUMBING TO BE 
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2D 2C 2C 2C 2C

2E

2E

2A
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ENCLOSURE - SEE CIVIL

2'-6" 11'-5" 2'-6"

PERF SCREEN

8'-0"
8'-6" TYP

8'-6" TYP
8'-6" TYP

8'-6" TYP
8'-6" TYP

5'
-0

"

4'-0"

1'-0"

1F

4 
SP

AC
ES

 A
T 

8'
 -

6"
 E

AC
H 

@
 3

00
3 

GR
IF

FI
N 

[S
AM

E 
PR

OP
ER

TY
 O

W
NE

R]

GENERAL SHEET NOTES

©
 2

02
1_

 F
UL

TZ
 &

 S
IN

GH
 A

RC
HI

TE
CT

S 
PL

LC

fultzsingharchitects.com
3412 W LEIGH STREET
SUITE 200
RICHMOND VA 23230

SH
EE

T 
/

IS
SU

E 
DA

TE
 /

JO
B 

NU
M

BE
R 

/
DR

AW
N 

/

CH
EC

KE
D 

/

SC
AL

E 
/

PRELIMINARY
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

3/
3/

20
21

 4
:5

0:
45

 P
M

BI
M

 3
60

://
00

37
_3

10
-3

22
 B

PB
/0

03
7_

FS
A_

31
0-

32
2 

BP
B_

AR
C

H
_R

20
.rv

t

1/
8"

 =
 1

'-0
"

A1
.0

1
PL

AN
 L

EV
EL

 0
1

BP
B 

M
IX

ED
 U

SE
31

0 
&

 3
22

 B
RO

OK
LA

ND
 P

AR
K

BO
UL

EV
AR

D
RI

CH
M

ON
D,

 V
A 

23
22

2

PL
AN

 L
EV

EL
 0

1
A1

.0
1

PJ
N

03
/0

3/
20

21
FS

A -

RM SCHEDULE - BLDG A

LEVEL 01
100.A STAIR 79 SF
101.A SPRINKLER 45 SF
102.A STORAGE 130 SF
103.A TOILET RM 55 SF
104.A TOILET RM 55 SF
105.A FLEX ROOM 402 SF
106.A TENANT 2450 SF

LEVEL 02
200.A CORRIDOR 289 SF
201.A APT UNIT 773 SF
202.A APT UNIT 995 SF
203.A APT UNIT 1079 SF

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"01 PLAN - LEVEL 01

RM SCHEDULE - BLDG B

LEVEL 01
100.B TENANT 3386 SF
101.B APT UNIT [TYPE B] 712 SF
102.B CORRIDOR 276 SF
103.B SPRINKLER 50 SF
104.B STAIR 98 SF
105.B STAIR 74 SF

LEVEL 02
200.B CORRIDOR 674 SF
201.B APT UNIT 664 SF
202.B APT UNIT 654 SF
203.B APT UNIT 654 SF
204.B APT UNIT 658 SF
205.B APT UNIT 664 SF
206.B APT UNIT 682 SF
207.B APT UNIT 674 SF
208.B APT UNIT 683 SF

8A FLUSH-MOUNT / RECESSED EXTERIOR LIGHTING - FIXTURE TYPE T.B.D.

7A EXISTING UTILITY POLE TO BE RELOCATED

6A ROOFTOP-MOUNTED HVAC EQUIPMENT - PROVIDE REINFORCED ROOF
TREATMENT ALONG ACCESS & INSTALLATION AREAS

5A EXTERIOR FINISHED GYPSUM SOFFIT SYSTEM OVER PARKING AREA

4C
SHOP-FORMED AND FINISHED ALUMINUM COPING PER DETAILS - FINISH TO
MATCH PT02

4B SQUARE PROFILE GUTTER/DOWNSPOUTS TO MATCH AL01

4A CONTINUOUS INSULATION SYSTEM W/ MEMBRANE ROOFING - SLOPE AS
INDICATED ON ROOF PLAN(S)

3B OPEN JOINT PATIO DECKING W/ PERF MTL GUARD RAIL FIN TO MATCH PT03

3A CONFIRM & COORDINATE FLOOR ELEVATIONS & FINISH GRADE WITH CIVIL

2E HOLLOW METAL EXTERIOR DOOR - FINISH TO MATCH PT03

2D
ALUM CLAD AWNING WINDOW - MARVIN ESSENTIAL SERIES OF ACCEPTABLE
ALT. - MINIMAL SILL & EXPOSED PTD STEEL LINTEL [PT03]

2C ALUM CLAD DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW - MARVIN ESSENTIAL SERIES OR
ACCEPTABLE ALT. MINIMAL TRIM SILL & LINTEL FINISH TO MATCH PT03

2B
ALUM CLAD 4/4 DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW - MARVIN ESSENTIAL SERIES OR
ACCEPTABLE ALT. PRECAST CONC SILL & LINTEL FINISH TO MATCH PT03

2A FRONT-SET THERMALLY BROKEN ALUMINUM & GLASS STOREFRONT SYSTEM
[AL01/GL01/GL02]

1F
PLANTER BED IN FRONT OF SCREEN TO MEET MINIMUM ZONING PARKING
SCREEN REQUIREMENT

1E EXPOSED STRUCTURAL COLUMN - SIZE T.B.D.

1D TENANT SIGNAGE TO BE INSTALLED IN ENTRY RECESSED SOFFIT AREAS -
PROVIDE BLOCKING & ELECTRICAL CONNECTION AS NEEDED

1C PERFORATED METAL PANEL CLADDING ASSEMBLY - PATTERN T.B.D. - FINISH
TO MATCH PT03

1B FIBER-CEMENT ARCHITECTURAL CLADDING PANEL [CP01]

1A UNIT MASONRY WALL W/ RELIEF FEATURES AS INDICATED [UM01/UM02]

DRAWING NOTES

# REVISION DATE

03.03.2021
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RM SCHEDULE - BLDG A

LEVEL 01
100.A STAIR 79 SF
101.A SPRINKLER 45 SF
102.A STORAGE 130 SF
103.A TOILET RM 55 SF
104.A TOILET RM 55 SF
105.A FLEX ROOM 402 SF
106.A TENANT 2450 SF

LEVEL 02
200.A CORRIDOR 289 SF
201.A APT UNIT 773 SF
202.A APT UNIT 995 SF
203.A APT UNIT 1079 SF

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"01 PLAN - LEVEL 02

RM SCHEDULE - BLDG B

LEVEL 01
100.B TENANT 3386 SF
101.B APT UNIT [TYPE B] 712 SF
102.B CORRIDOR 276 SF
103.B SPRINKLER 50 SF
104.B STAIR 98 SF
105.B STAIR 74 SF

LEVEL 02
200.B CORRIDOR 674 SF
201.B APT UNIT 664 SF
202.B APT UNIT 654 SF
203.B APT UNIT 654 SF
204.B APT UNIT 658 SF
205.B APT UNIT 664 SF
206.B APT UNIT 682 SF
207.B APT UNIT 674 SF
208.B APT UNIT 683 SF

8A FLUSH-MOUNT / RECESSED EXTERIOR LIGHTING - FIXTURE TYPE T.B.D.

7A EXISTING UTILITY POLE TO BE RELOCATED

6A ROOFTOP-MOUNTED HVAC EQUIPMENT - PROVIDE REINFORCED ROOF
TREATMENT ALONG ACCESS & INSTALLATION AREAS

5A EXTERIOR FINISHED GYPSUM SOFFIT SYSTEM OVER PARKING AREA

4C
SHOP-FORMED AND FINISHED ALUMINUM COPING PER DETAILS - FINISH TO
MATCH PT02

4B SQUARE PROFILE GUTTER/DOWNSPOUTS TO MATCH AL01

4A CONTINUOUS INSULATION SYSTEM W/ MEMBRANE ROOFING - SLOPE AS
INDICATED ON ROOF PLAN(S)

3B OPEN JOINT PATIO DECKING W/ PERF MTL GUARD RAIL FIN TO MATCH PT03

3A CONFIRM & COORDINATE FLOOR ELEVATIONS & FINISH GRADE WITH CIVIL

2E HOLLOW METAL EXTERIOR DOOR - FINISH TO MATCH PT03

2D
ALUM CLAD AWNING WINDOW - MARVIN ESSENTIAL SERIES OF ACCEPTABLE
ALT. - MINIMAL SILL & EXPOSED PTD STEEL LINTEL [PT03]

2C ALUM CLAD DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW - MARVIN ESSENTIAL SERIES OR
ACCEPTABLE ALT. MINIMAL TRIM SILL & LINTEL FINISH TO MATCH PT03

2B
ALUM CLAD 4/4 DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW - MARVIN ESSENTIAL SERIES OR
ACCEPTABLE ALT. PRECAST CONC SILL & LINTEL FINISH TO MATCH PT03

2A FRONT-SET THERMALLY BROKEN ALUMINUM & GLASS STOREFRONT SYSTEM
[AL01/GL01/GL02]

1F
PLANTER BED IN FRONT OF SCREEN TO MEET MINIMUM ZONING PARKING
SCREEN REQUIREMENT

1E EXPOSED STRUCTURAL COLUMN - SIZE T.B.D.

1D TENANT SIGNAGE TO BE INSTALLED IN ENTRY RECESSED SOFFIT AREAS -
PROVIDE BLOCKING & ELECTRICAL CONNECTION AS NEEDED

1C PERFORATED METAL PANEL CLADDING ASSEMBLY - PATTERN T.B.D. - FINISH
TO MATCH PT03

1B FIBER-CEMENT ARCHITECTURAL CLADDING PANEL [CP01]

1A UNIT MASONRY WALL W/ RELIEF FEATURES AS INDICATED [UM01/UM02]

DRAWING NOTES

# REVISION DATE

03.03.2021



RESIDENTIAL AMENITY PATIO BELOW

90'-0" [BLDG 'B']90'-0" [BLDG 'A']
PUBLIC R.O.W.

15'-0" V.I.F.

UTILITY POLE - VERIFY LOCATION 
& CLEARANCE REQ'D
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ROOFTOP ACCESS HATCH W/ 
INTEGRAL OSHA RAILING

ROOF SLOPE TO DRAIN

GU
TT

ER
 &

 D
OW

NS
PO

UT
S 

@
 F

OB

RO
OF

 S
LO
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AI
N

ROOFTOP MECHANICAL 
EQUIPMENT [TYP]

ROOFTOP ACCESS HATCH

MAINTAIN 10' - 0" MIN CLEAR FROM 
EQUIPMENT ACCESS TO PARAPET EDGE

ROOFTOP MECHANICAL 
EQUIPMENT [TYP]

MAINTAIN 10' - 0" MIN CLEAR FROM 
EQUIPMENT ACCESS TO PARAPET EDGE

GUTTER & DOWNSPOUTS @ FOB

01/ A2.01

02/ A2.01

WASTE CONTAINER 
ENCLOSURE - SEE CIVIL
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SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"01 ROOF PLAN

8A FLUSH-MOUNT / RECESSED EXTERIOR LIGHTING - FIXTURE TYPE T.B.D.

7A EXISTING UTILITY POLE TO BE RELOCATED

6A ROOFTOP-MOUNTED HVAC EQUIPMENT - PROVIDE REINFORCED ROOF
TREATMENT ALONG ACCESS & INSTALLATION AREAS

5A EXTERIOR FINISHED GYPSUM SOFFIT SYSTEM OVER PARKING AREA

4C
SHOP-FORMED AND FINISHED ALUMINUM COPING PER DETAILS - FINISH TO
MATCH PT02

4B SQUARE PROFILE GUTTER/DOWNSPOUTS TO MATCH AL01

4A CONTINUOUS INSULATION SYSTEM W/ MEMBRANE ROOFING - SLOPE AS
INDICATED ON ROOF PLAN(S)

3B OPEN JOINT PATIO DECKING W/ PERF MTL GUARD RAIL FIN TO MATCH PT03

3A CONFIRM & COORDINATE FLOOR ELEVATIONS & FINISH GRADE WITH CIVIL

2E HOLLOW METAL EXTERIOR DOOR - FINISH TO MATCH PT03

2D
ALUM CLAD AWNING WINDOW - MARVIN ESSENTIAL SERIES OF ACCEPTABLE
ALT. - MINIMAL SILL & EXPOSED PTD STEEL LINTEL [PT03]

2C ALUM CLAD DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW - MARVIN ESSENTIAL SERIES OR
ACCEPTABLE ALT. MINIMAL TRIM SILL & LINTEL FINISH TO MATCH PT03

2B
ALUM CLAD 4/4 DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW - MARVIN ESSENTIAL SERIES OR
ACCEPTABLE ALT. PRECAST CONC SILL & LINTEL FINISH TO MATCH PT03

2A FRONT-SET THERMALLY BROKEN ALUMINUM & GLASS STOREFRONT SYSTEM
[AL01/GL01/GL02]

1F
PLANTER BED IN FRONT OF SCREEN TO MEET MINIMUM ZONING PARKING
SCREEN REQUIREMENT

1E EXPOSED STRUCTURAL COLUMN - SIZE T.B.D.

1D TENANT SIGNAGE TO BE INSTALLED IN ENTRY RECESSED SOFFIT AREAS -
PROVIDE BLOCKING & ELECTRICAL CONNECTION AS NEEDED

1C PERFORATED METAL PANEL CLADDING ASSEMBLY - PATTERN T.B.D. - FINISH
TO MATCH PT03

1B FIBER-CEMENT ARCHITECTURAL CLADDING PANEL [CP01]

1A UNIT MASONRY WALL W/ RELIEF FEATURES AS INDICATED [UM01/UM02]
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GRADE LEVEL 00
ELE   152'-0"

LEVEL 02
ELE   166'-4"

ROOF LEVEL
ELE   178'-4"

LEVEL 01
ELE   152'-4"

2B 4C 1A 6A

2A 2A2A 2A 2A 2A8A
TYP OF 4
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8A
TYP OF 2

1D 1D1D

EXPOSED PTD STEEL CHANNEL [PT03] 
OVER STOREFRONT OPENINGS - TYP

2A1D 1F

GRADE LEVEL 00
ELE   152'-0"

LEVEL 02
ELE   166'-4"

ROOF LEVEL
ELE   178'-4"

LEVEL 01
ELE   152'-4"
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1A4A2C6A 4B1B1A
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3B TYP OF 4

GRADE LEVEL 00
ELE   152'-0"

LEVEL 02
ELE   166'-4"

ROOF LEVEL
ELE   178'-4"

LEVEL 01
ELE   152'-4"

6A1A

2E

4A4C 4B

NOTE: DOWNSPOUTS TO BE RECESSED 
FLUSH INTO BRICK CLADDING

2E

1B2C 1A 1A 4C

1A

6A

3B 1E 1E 1E
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8A FLUSH-MOUNT / RECESSED EXTERIOR LIGHTING - FIXTURE TYPE T.B.D.

7A EXISTING UTILITY POLE TO BE RELOCATED

6A ROOFTOP-MOUNTED HVAC EQUIPMENT - PROVIDE REINFORCED ROOF
TREATMENT ALONG ACCESS & INSTALLATION AREAS

5A EXTERIOR FINISHED GYPSUM SOFFIT SYSTEM OVER PARKING AREA

4C
SHOP-FORMED AND FINISHED ALUMINUM COPING PER DETAILS - FINISH TO
MATCH PT02

4B SQUARE PROFILE GUTTER/DOWNSPOUTS TO MATCH AL01

4A CONTINUOUS INSULATION SYSTEM W/ MEMBRANE ROOFING - SLOPE AS
INDICATED ON ROOF PLAN(S)

3B OPEN JOINT PATIO DECKING W/ PERF MTL GUARD RAIL FIN TO MATCH PT03

3A CONFIRM & COORDINATE FLOOR ELEVATIONS & FINISH GRADE WITH CIVIL

2E HOLLOW METAL EXTERIOR DOOR - FINISH TO MATCH PT03

2D
ALUM CLAD AWNING WINDOW - MARVIN ESSENTIAL SERIES OF ACCEPTABLE
ALT. - MINIMAL SILL & EXPOSED PTD STEEL LINTEL [PT03]

2C ALUM CLAD DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW - MARVIN ESSENTIAL SERIES OR
ACCEPTABLE ALT. MINIMAL TRIM SILL & LINTEL FINISH TO MATCH PT03

2B
ALUM CLAD 4/4 DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW - MARVIN ESSENTIAL SERIES OR
ACCEPTABLE ALT. PRECAST CONC SILL & LINTEL FINISH TO MATCH PT03

2A FRONT-SET THERMALLY BROKEN ALUMINUM & GLASS STOREFRONT SYSTEM
[AL01/GL01/GL02]

1F
PLANTER BED IN FRONT OF SCREEN TO MEET MINIMUM ZONING PARKING
SCREEN REQUIREMENT

1E EXPOSED STRUCTURAL COLUMN - SIZE T.B.D.

1D TENANT SIGNAGE TO BE INSTALLED IN ENTRY RECESSED SOFFIT AREAS -
PROVIDE BLOCKING & ELECTRICAL CONNECTION AS NEEDED

1C PERFORATED METAL PANEL CLADDING ASSEMBLY - PATTERN T.B.D. - FINISH
TO MATCH PT03

1B FIBER-CEMENT ARCHITECTURAL CLADDING PANEL [CP01]

1A UNIT MASONRY WALL W/ RELIEF FEATURES AS INDICATED [UM01/UM02]

DRAWING NOTES

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"01 SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"02 NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"04 ALLEY ELEVATION - 322 BPB
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"03 ALLEY ELEVATION - 310 BPB

# REVISION DATE

03.03.2021



LEVEL 02
ELE   166'-4"

ROOF LEVEL
ELE   178'-4"

LEVEL 01
ELE   152'-4"

45'-0" BROOKLAND PARK BOULEVARD APPROX WIDTH 8'-6" APPROX SIDEWALK 75'-0" [322 BROOKLAND PARK BOULEVARD MASSING OUTLINE] 20'-0" [REAR SETBACK]

10'-0" [MIN EQUIPMENT SETBACK] 10'-0" [MIN EQUIPMENT SETBACK]

12
'-0

"
14

'-0
"

1'
-2

"

2'
-0

"

PROPOSED ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT 
LOCATION CENTERED ON CORRIDOR BELOW

6'
-0

"

55'-0" WORST CASE SCENARIO EQUIPMENT LOCATION ZONE
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SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"01 ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT VIEW DIAGRAM
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